506048574 05/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6095288

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT GRAHAM HARRIS	03/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIFOLD FLUIDPOWER LIMITED	
Street Address:	BROADGATE	
Internal Address:	OLDHAM BROADWAY BUSINESS PARK	
City:	CHADDERTON, MANCHESTER	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	OL9 9XA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16630944

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)231-1776

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3148898000

Email: dkozlowski@polsinelli.com **Correspondent Name:** TARA A. NEALEY, PH.D.

Address Line 1: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 2: 100 SOUTH FOURTH STREET, SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102-1825

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091655.0600.00USPC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBRA KOZLOWSKI	
SIGNATURE:	/DEBRA KOZLOWSKI/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=091665.0600.00USPC - Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=091665.0600.00USPC - Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506048574 REEL: 052596 FRAME: 0158

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROBERT GRAHAM HARRIS, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Min yr Afon, 23 New Road, Crickhowell Powys NP8 1AY Great Britain (who is referred to hereinafter as "Assignor") has contributed to certain new and useful improvements relating to "FAILSAFE VALVE ACTUATOR" (hereinafter, the "Invention") as described in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/630,944 filed January 14, 2020 (hereinafter, the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, BIFOLD FLUIDPOWER LIMITED, a private limited company organized and existing under the laws of Great Britain, having a place of business at Broadgate, Oldham Broadway Business Park, Chadderton, Manchester, Great Britain OL9 9XA, together with any successors, as signs and legal representatives thereof (hereinafter, called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to said Invention and Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest of such Assignor in and to said Invention and Application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available international agreements, treaties and conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate;

AND each Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers the Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from such Assignor;

AND each Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

AND each Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor has the full right to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned and that such Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that such Assignor will communicate to Assignee or nominees all facts known to such Assignor pertaining to the Invention, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid Assignee or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of the Invention in any and all countries and regions.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

72819531.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by Assignor on the date opposite the signature of Assignor.

Z Ç UAZZZ ROBERT GRAHAM HARRIS ZO IL MARCA ZOZO

Witnesses:

D. W. Gregors

DAVID WYNNE GREGORY

Print Name

20th March 2020,

Margaria Gregory Bignaturel Margara Riseory 20/03/QeQ0.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT]

71843752.1

PATENT REEL: 052596 FRAME: 0160

RECORDED: 05/07/2020